



Alameda County Sheriff's Office

Report # 23-005466 - Offense/Incident Report Report

REPORT DATE / TIME Apr 17, 2023 15:39	AREA / BEAT / ESZ / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5 CW / D3 / 417	EVENT START DATE / TIME - EVENT END DATE / TIME Apr 17, 2023 15:18 - 15:23
REPORTING OFFICER Marvin Catiis #2556		
ASSISTING PERSONNEL / TYPE(S) Cameron Schaefer #2640 (Involved Officer), Zachary DeSouza #2673 (Involved Officer)		
REPORT TAKEN LOCATION SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL, DUBLIN, CA 94568 SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL, DUBLIN, CA 94568		
USE OF FORCE INVOLVED <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO		

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature) PRINT NAME Marvin Catiis #2556	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature) PRINT NAME Michael Ahern #2099
---	--

EVENT STATISTICS

- | | |
|---|---|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Inmate Suicide (SRJ Only) | <input type="checkbox"/> Aviation Callout |
| <input type="checkbox"/> PREA (SRJ Only) | <input type="checkbox"/> Non-Pursuit Failure to Yield |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Successful De-Escalation | <input type="checkbox"/> FTO Reviewed & Approved |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Attempted Suicide (SRJ Only) | <input type="checkbox"/> SAFE-T Entered |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Behavioral Health Person Involved (Non-SRJ) | <input type="checkbox"/> Opiate Overdose |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Behavioral Health Inmate Involved (SRJ Only) | <input type="checkbox"/> Explosive Ordnance Disposal |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Juvenile Citation | <input type="checkbox"/> UAV Callout |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Pursuit | <input type="checkbox"/> Catalytic Converter Theft |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Suspected Child Abuse Report Submitted | <input type="checkbox"/> Submitted to DA |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 5150 | <input type="checkbox"/> Contract Event |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Transient | <input type="checkbox"/> K9 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> RESET | <input type="checkbox"/> Spike Deployment |
| <input type="checkbox"/> SRU Callout | <input type="checkbox"/> PREA Related |
| <input type="checkbox"/> School Incident | <input type="checkbox"/> ALPR |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Task Force Report | <input type="checkbox"/> Jail-Made Weapons Recovered (SRJ Only) |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Deputy Assaulted | <input type="checkbox"/> Video Surveillance Available |
| <input type="checkbox"/> SART Examination Complete | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> BWC Activated |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Taser Displayed Only | <input type="checkbox"/> Firearm Recovered |
| <input type="checkbox"/> StarChase Deployment | <input type="checkbox"/> Deputy Display Firearm |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Restraint Chair Used | <input type="checkbox"/> OPD Assist |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Attempt Suicide | <input type="checkbox"/> Use of Force (SRJ Only) |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Arrest Made (SRJ Only) | <input type="checkbox"/> Narcan Administered |
| <input type="checkbox"/> APBNet Flyer(s) | <input type="checkbox"/> Sideshow Related |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Taser Deployed | <input type="checkbox"/> Safety Cell |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Rideshare | |

NOTIFICATIONS

NOTIFICATION-1 MADE

Sergeant

NOTIFICATION DATE

Apr 17, 2023 15:18

NOTIFICATION DETAILS

Sergeant M. Ahern was notified of the incident

NARRATIVE

My body worn camera (Axon serial # [REDACTED]) was activated during this incident and was later uploaded to a secured server.

On April 18, 2023, I worked as a Deputy Sheriff wearing my Class D uniform, at Santa Rita Jail (SRJ) in Dublin, assigned to Housing Unit 1 (HU1).

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Marvin Catiis #2556

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Michael Ahern #2099

HU1 houses Restrictive Housing (RH) inmates. RH is the separation of an inmate from the general population. RH shall be delineated into two categories: Step 1 and Step 2. Inmates admitted to RH [REDACTED]. [REDACTED]. The Classification Unit shall assign the recreation groups. Individuals may be placed in RH based on the following circumstances:

Recent assaultive behavior resulting in serious injury.

Recent assaultive behavior involving the use of a weapon.

Repeated patterns of assaultive behavior (such as gassing).

Where they pose a high escape risk.

Repeatedly threatening to assault other incarcerated persons or staff.

These inmates are prone to extreme violence and are prone to spontaneously assaulting staff.

This incident involved inmate [REDACTED], who had been identified as a [REDACTED] Inmate. [REDACTED] has a violent history of assaulting deputies while in custody at Santa Rita Jail. Three separate incidents involving [REDACTED] assaulting deputies occurred within the past 40 days. About 1518 hours the following occurred:

[REDACTED] was out on his recreational time, sitting on the bench while watching television in D-Pod. Deputy C. Schaefer, Deputy Z. DeSouza and I entered D-Pod to conduct a General Observation walkthrough using the Spartan handheld scanners to scan each cell door. Deputy Schaefer continued his observation on the upper tier while Deputy DeSouza started his first scan on the lower tier with cell door, D-1. With the knowledge of [REDACTED] history of assaulting deputies, I walked alongside of Deputy DeSouza to cover him as he scanned the doors. I observed [REDACTED] turning his body and focusing his attention on Deputy DeSouza as he approached cell door, D-1. As we reached cell door, D-1. I gave [REDACTED] verbal commands to "stay right there."

[REDACTED] immediately sat up from the bench and aggressively charged towards Deputy DeSouza. Deputy DeSouza held his hands out in front of him to stop [REDACTED] from attacking him. [REDACTED] used his right knee to deliver a strike to Deputy DeSouza's stomach. [REDACTED] is in violation of Penal Code 243(b)-Battery on a Peace Officer.

Deputy DeSouza grabbed [REDACTED] shirt in order to gain control of him. I rushed towards [REDACTED] and used my right fist to deliver a punch to the side of [REDACTED] head to stop his violent assault on Deputy DeSouza. The strikes to [REDACTED] head were not effective. I reassessed the rapidly evolving situation and determined I needed to adapt and change my use of force options. Therefore, I immediately assisted Deputy DeSouza with taking [REDACTED] down to the floor by grabbing his shoulders and pulling them down. [REDACTED] laid flat on his stomach while I held him down by pressing downwards on his right shoulder and right arm. [REDACTED] pulled his arms away and used both of his hands to cover the back of his head. Out of reaction, I initially used my right fist to deliver a punch to

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Marvin Catiis #2556

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Michael Ahern #2099

the right side of his head but held back before striking him due to my knowledge of General Order 21.01.01 and his resistance level only being active.

I grabbed his right arm and wrist and utilized control holds to bring his right arm to his lower back in order to place both his wrists in handcuffs. [REDACTED] used a great amount of his strength to resist my control hold by pulling his arm back. Deputy C. Schaefer arrived on scene to assist with subduing and handcuffing [REDACTED]. Additional deputies arrived on scene and assisted with placing [REDACTED] in ankle restraints without further incident. Deputies sat [REDACTED] up in a recovery position and placed him a wheelchair. [REDACTED] was placed in the west Temporary Hold Cell to be medically evaluated for any injuries. Due to delaying deputies with their duty to complete a General Observation in D-Pod, [REDACTED] was in violation of PC 148(a)(1). Additionally, [REDACTED] used violence to deter or prevent peace officers from performing their duties and was also in violation of PC 69(a).

Sergeant M. Ahern and the Classification Unit were notified of the incident.

See Deputy Scheafer's supplemental report for further information.

Several photographs were taken of Deputies Z. DeSouza, C. Schaefer, and me, to document any injuries and our physical condition and uploaded to a secure server.

I was not injured during this incident.

Deputy DesSouza reported extreme pain located on his left shoulder and neck. Wellpath medical staff was notified and arrived on scene. Wellpath Nurse H. Singh evaluated Deputy DeSouza for his injuries. Deputy DeSouza was transported to the ValleyCare Medical Facility for further medical treatment, later determined to be a sprain. It is unknown if Deputy DeSouza tore any ligaments. [REDACTED] had the means to produce great bodily injury upon a deputy when engaged in performance of his duties. Based on his violent act and Deputy DeSouza's injuries, he was in violation of Penal Code 245(c).

Due to receiving injuries from this incident, Deputy DeSouza is off duty and will submit a supplemental report for this incident at a later date.

[REDACTED] did not have any visible injuries and did not complain of any pain. Wellpath medical staff cleared [REDACTED] for further incarceration.

Pursuant SB882:

1. I did not perceive [REDACTED] to have a mental disability.
2. The reason for the contact was to complete a General Observation walkthrough in HU1 D-Pod.
3. The reason force was used was to stop [REDACTED] assaultive behavior.
4. Deputy DeSouza reported extreme pain to his shoulder and neck. [REDACTED] did not have any visible injuries and did not complain of any pain. [REDACTED] was cleared for further incarceration.

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Marvin Catiis #2556

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Michael Ahern #2099

5. Deputy DeSouza was transported to the ValleyCare Medical Facility for further medical treatment.
6. I did not observe signs of mental disabilities.
7. [REDACTED] was not armed with any weapons.
8. [REDACTED] was the only inmate involved in this incident, along with two other deputies.

Please forward a copy of this report to the District Attorney for criminal complaint, for PC 245(c) Assault with a deadly weapon on a peace officer, PC 69(A) Obstruct/Resisting an Officer, PC 243(b) Battery on a peace officer, PC 148(a)(1) Resisting arrest

OFFENSE-1

OFFENSE CODE

PC 245(C) ADW NOT A FIREARM ON P.O./FIREFIGHTER:GBI LIKELY F - 13A Aggravated Assault

OFFENSE START DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:18	OFFENSE END DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:30	OFFENSE COMPLETION <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COMPLETED <input type="checkbox"/> ATTEMPTED	SUSPECTED HATE CRIME <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	OTHER SUSPECTED DRUG USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
WEAPON / FORCE INVOLVED Personal Weapons		AGGRAVATED ASSAULT FACTORS / HOMICIDE FACTORS Assault On Law Enforcement Officer or Officers	
GANG INFORMATION Unknown		IS ANTI-REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS CRIME? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	

OFFENSE LOCATION

LOCATION NAME / STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION NAME / APT, UNIT, STE / DESCRIPTION

SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL

CITY DUBLIN	STATE CA	ZIP 94568	COUNTRY CODE US
LOCATION CATEGORY Jail Prison Penitentiary Corrections Facility		AREA / BEAT / ESZ / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5 CW / D3 / 417	

VICTIMS-1

VICTIMS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) V-1 Desouza, Z. #2673		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 26 - 36 years old
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Asian Indian / Not Hispanic Or Latino	
VICTIM IS OFFICER <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO		

SUSPECTS-1

SUSPECTS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) S-1 [REDACTED]		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE [REDACTED]
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Hispanic / Hispanic Or Latino	

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME Marvin Catiis #2556	PRINT NAME Michael Ahern #2099

WITNESS-1			
WITNESS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE	
W-1 CATIIS, M. #2556		46 - 56 years old	
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		
Male	Filipino / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
HOME ADDRESS		BEEN AT LOCATION SINCE	
ON FILE - ACSO		Mar 21, 2021	
WITNESS-2			
WITNESS-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE	
W-2 SCHAEFER, C. #2640		26 - 36 years old	
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		
Male	Black / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
OFFENSE-2			
OFFENSE CODE			
PC 69(A) OBSTRUCT/RESIST EXEC OFCR F - 13A Aggravated Assault			
OFFENSE START DATE	OFFENSE END DATE	OFFENSE COMPLETION	SUSPECTED HATE CRIME
Apr 17, 2023 15:18	Apr 17, 2023 15:30	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COMPLETED <input type="checkbox"/> ATTEMPTED	<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE	SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION	OTHER SUSPECTED DRUG USE	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
WEAPON / FORCE INVOLVED		AGGRAVATED ASSAULT FACTORS / HOMICIDE FACTORS	
None		Assault On Law Enforcement Officer or Officers	
GANG INFORMATION		IS ANTI-REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS CRIME?	
Unknown		<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	
OFFENSE LOCATION			
LOCATION NAME / STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION NAME / APT, UNIT, STE / DESCRIPTION			
SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL			
CITY	STATE	ZIP	COUNTRY CODE
DUBLIN	CA	94568	US
LOCATION CATEGORY		AREA / BEAT / ESZ / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5	
Jail Prison Penitentiary Corrections Facility		CW / D3 / 417	
VICTIMS-1			
VICTIMS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE	
V-1 Desouza, Z. #2673		26 - 36 years old	
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		
Male	Asian Indian / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
VICTIM IS OFFICER			
<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO			
SUSPECTS-1			
SUSPECTS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE	
S-1 [REDACTED]		[REDACTED]	
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		
Male	Hispanic / Hispanic Or Latino		
WITNESS-1			
REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE		SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE	
Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)		Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)	
PRINT NAME		PRINT NAME	
Marvin Catiis #2556		Michael Ahern #2099	

WITNESS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) W-1 CATIIS, M. #2556		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 46 - 56 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Filipino / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
HOME ADDRESS ON FILE - ACSO		BEEN AT LOCATION SINCE Mar 21, 2021	
WITNESS-2			
WITNESS-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) W-2 SCHAEFER, C. #2640		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 26 - 36 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Black / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
OFFENSE-3			
OFFENSE CODE PC 243(B) BATTERY ON PEACE OFFICER/EMERGENCY PERSONNEL/ETC M - 13A Aggravated Assault			
OFFENSE START DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:18	OFFENSE END DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:18	OFFENSE COMPLETION <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COMPLETED <input type="checkbox"/> ATTEMPTED	SUSPECTED HATE CRIME <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	OTHER SUSPECTED DRUG USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
WEAPON / FORCE INVOLVED Personal Weapons		AGGRAVATED ASSAULT FACTORS / HOMICIDE FACTORS Assault On Law Enforcement Officer or Officers	
GANG INFORMATION Unknown		IS ANTI-REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS CRIME? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	
OFFENSE LOCATION			
LOCATION NAME / STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION NAME / APT, UNIT, STE / DESCRIPTION SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL			
CITY DUBLIN	STATE CA	ZIP 94568	COUNTRY CODE US
LOCATION CATEGORY Jail Prison Penitentiary Corrections Facility		AREA / BEAT / ESZ / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5 CW / D3 / 417	
VICTIMS-1			
VICTIMS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) V-1 Desouza, Z. #2673		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 26 - 36 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Asian Indian / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
VICTIM IS OFFICER <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO			
SUSPECTS-1			
SUSPECTS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) S-1 [REDACTED]		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE [REDACTED]	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Hispanic / Hispanic Or Latino		
WITNESS-1			
WITNESS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE	
REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)		SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)	
PRINT NAME Marvin Catiis #2556		PRINT NAME Michael Ahern #2099	

W-1 CATIIS, M. #2556		46 - 56 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Filipino / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
HOME ADDRESS ON FILE - ACSO		BEEN AT LOCATION SINCE Mar 21, 2021	
WITNESS-2			
WITNESS-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) W-2 SCHAEFER, C. #2640		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 26 - 36 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Black / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
OFFENSE-4			
OFFENSE CODE PC 148(A)(1) OBSTRUCT/RESIST/ETC PUBLIC/PEACE OFFICER/EMERGENCY MED TECH M - 90Z All Other Offenses			
OFFENSE START DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:18	OFFENSE END DATE Apr 17, 2023 15:30	SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	
SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	OTHER SUSPECTED DRUG USE <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	IS ANTI-REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS CRIME? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	
OFFENSE LOCATION			
LOCATION NAME / STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION NAME / APT, UNIT, STE / DESCRIPTION SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL			
CITY DUBLIN	STATE CA	ZIP 94568	COUNTRY CODE US
LOCATION CATEGORY Jail Prison Penitentiary Corrections Facility		AREA / BEAT / ESZ / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5 CW / D3 / 417	
VICTIMS-2			
VICTIMS-2 NAME V-2 STATE OF CA			
SUSPECTS-1			
SUSPECTS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) S-1 [REDACTED]		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE [REDACTED]	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Hispanic / Hispanic Or Latino		
WITNESS-1			
WITNESS-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) W-1 CATIIS, M. #2556		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 46 - 56 years old	
SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Filipino / Not Hispanic Or Latino		
HOME ADDRESS ON FILE - ACSO		BEEN AT LOCATION SINCE Mar 21, 2021	
WITNESS-2			
WITNESS-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) W-2 SCHAEFER, C. #2640		DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE 26 - 36 years old	
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		
REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)		SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)	
PRINT NAME Marvin Catiis #2556		PRINT NAME Michael Ahern #2099	

Male	Black / Not Hispanic Or Latino
------	--------------------------------

INVOLVED PERSONS

INVOLVED PERSON-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

P-1 [REDACTED]

DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE

[REDACTED]

SEX

Male

RACE / ETHNICITY

Hispanic / Hispanic Or Latino

INVOLVEMENT TYPE

Suspect

INVOLVED PERSON-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

P-2 Singh, H Wellpath

SEX

Unknown

RACE / ETHNICITY

Unknown / Unknown

INVOLVEMENT TYPE

Witness

INVOLVED LOCATIONS

LOCATION

SRJ, 5325 BRODER BL, DUBLIN, CA 94568

MEDICAL ADDENDUM

REPORT #

23-005466

INJURED PERSON-1 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

Z. #2673 Desouza

DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE

26 - 36 years old

WHERE INJURED-1

Shoulder, Nonspecific

INJURY TYPE

Possible Internal Injury

DESCRIPTION OF INJURY

pain on shoulder and neck

WHERE INJURED-2

Neck

INJURY TYPE

Possible Internal Injury

DESCRIPTION OF INJURY

pain on shoulder and neck

RELATIONSHIPS ADDENDUM

NAME

[REDACTED]

RELATIONSHIP

OTHERWISE KNOWN C. #2640 SCHAEFER

SUBJECT

NAME

[REDACTED]

RELATIONSHIP

OTHERWISE KNOWN Z. #2673 Desouza

SUBJECT

NAME

H Wellpath Singh

RELATIONSHIP

OTHERWISE KNOWN C. #2640 SCHAEFER

SUBJECT

NAME

M. #2556 CATIIS

RELATIONSHIP

OTHERWISE KNOWN C. #2640 SCHAEFER

SUBJECT

NAME

Z. #2673 Desouza

RELATIONSHIP

OTHERWISE KNOWN C. #2640 SCHAEFER

SUBJECT

ATTACHMENTS ADDENDUM

FILE NAME

23-005466.pdf

UPLOAD DATE/TIME

Sep 12, 2023 08:03

UPLOADED BY

L. Marbley #220

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

Marvin Catiis #2556 Apr 18, 2023 15:12 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Marvin Catiis #2556

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

Michael Ahern #2099 Apr 18, 2023 15:21 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

Michael Ahern #2099